# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 35

porations and individuals with water and gas and with electricity for lighting or other purposes.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1891,

### Chapter 35.

An Act to incorporate the Keunebec Atbletic Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Orville D. Baker, John F. Hill, Walker Gwynne, James S. Williamson, Treby Johnson, Percy W. Brooks, George V. S. Michaelis, E. C. Farrington and Byron Boyd, their associaties and successors, are hereby created a body corporate and politic by the name of the Kennebec Athletic Association, to be established and maintained in the city of Augusta, for the encouragement of physical culture, the promotion of athletics and the maintenance of a gymnasium.

—corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers, rights, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the conditions and restrictions of corporations of a similar nature; it may have and use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws for the management of its affairs, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the state, and hold property, real and personal, which it may now have or may hereafter acquire by gift, grant, devise, purchase or otherwise, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars.

May borrow money and mortgage property. SECT. 3. Said corporation is empowered to borrow money upon such rates and for such time as it may deem expedient and in such amount as it may deem necessary for the objects of its incorporation, and for the purposes authorized by this act, and secure the payment of the same by mortgage upon its property, or by such other lawful method as it may elect.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any five persons named in the first section of this act, at such time and place as they shall deem proper, by publishing a notice of said meeting in some newspaper published in the city of Augusta, seven days at least, before the day of said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved. Снар. 36

Approved February 9, 1891.

#### Chapter 36.

An Act to confirm the acts and doings of the Hall Signal Company and to allow said company to invest in, hold and sell the stock of other companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The acts and doings of the Hall Signal Company, organ- Doings of comized under the general laws of this state, are hereby confirmed, firmed. so far as the same appears of record, and conforms to the purposes of its certificate of organization; and said company is authorized and empowered to purchase, hold, own and sell and use the stock, bonds and property of other corporations, organized under the laws of this and other states, engaged in or relating to, or necessary for the business described in the articles of agreement and certificate of organization of said Hall Signal Company, and may vote upon said stock.

-may purchas stock, etc., of other corporations.

Approved February 10, 1891.

#### Chapter 37.

An Act to authorize the Baptist Religious Society in North Yarmouth and Freeport, to sell and convey any or all of its real and personal estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Baptist Religious Society in North Yarmouth society, anthorized to and Freeport is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and sell property. convey any or all of its real and personal estate.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 10, 1891.